FID#230004500 ERR/ERP KENOSHA CO.

Copy#2

FID 230004500 ERR/ERP

SITE ASSESSMENT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

PREPARED FOR:

CHRYSLER CORPORATION FEATHERSTONE ROAD ENGINEERING CENTER 2301 FEATHERSTONE ROAD AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326

TRIAD ENGINEERING PROJECT NO. 11013

NOVEMBER 1993



TRIAD ENGINEERING INCORPORATED

325 East Chicago Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 414-291-8840 Fax 414-291-8841

SITE ASSESSMENT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

PREPARED FOR:

CHRYSLER CORPORATION FEATHERSTONE ROAD ENGINEERING CENTER 2301 FEATHERSTONE ROAD, CIMS 429-02-04 AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326

TRIAD ENGINEERING PROJECT NO. 11013

NOVEMBER 1993

EDward 7. M Thomas L. Meinholz,

Thomas L. Meinholz, P.E President

Richard J. Binder, P.G. Senior Hydrogeologist\Project Manager

David S. Voight, CPG Senior Project Manager

Jeanne M. Ramponi Project Geologist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

1.0	INTRO		2
	1.1 1.2	Purpose and Scope	2 2
2.0	PHYSI	CAL SETTING	3
	2.1 2.2 2.3	Location	3 3 3
3.0	BACK		4
4.0	UST C	LOSURE METHODOLOGY	5
	4.1 4.2	General	5 5
		4.2.1 General.4.2.2 Site Preparation.4.2.3 Handling and Disposal.	5 6 6
		4.2.3.1Underground Storage Tank	6 6
		4.2.4 Soil Sampling and Screening	6
5.0	UST R	EMOVAL EVALUATION AND RESULTS	7
	5.1 5.2	UST Removal Activities	7 8
6.0	SUMN	IARY AND CONCLUSIONS	9
7.0	REFER	ENCES 10	0

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1	SITE LOCATION MAP
FIGURE 2	UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCATION
FIGURE 3	UST EXCAVATION

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	PHOTODOCUMENTATION
APPENDIX B	TANK INVENTORY FORMS (SBD #7437);
	CLOSURE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST (SBD #8951)
APPENDIX C	PROJECT INFORMATION FACT SHEET
APPENDIX D	DOCUMENTATION FOR TANK AND SLUDGE DISPOSAL
APPENDIX E	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS

sir\W943046\943046-1\11-12-93

••

.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Chrysler Corporation (Chrysler) retained Triad Engineering Incorporated (Triad) to document the closure of an underground storage tank (UST) system at Chrysler's Kenosha Main Plant property. The UST system, closed as part of Powerhouse demolition activities, was comprised of three 60,000 gallon steel USTs (#11, 12, and 13) and associated abovegrade product delivery piping. The USTs were formerly used to store fuel oil. The UST system was closed by complete removal of the USTs and the associated abovegrade product delivery piping. Field observations and soil sampling were also performed to assess site conditions.

Field observations and soil sampling performed during UST closure activities indicate that a petroleum release has occurred in association with the former UST system. The magnitude and extent of release in the UST area has been documented in previous investigation reports submitted to Chrysler and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). An active groundwater recovery system installed adjacent to the former location of the UST system provides hydraulic control in the former UST vicinity. The system provides for the recovery of groundwater and free phase product. Evaluation of remedial alternatives to address impacted soils in this area is currently being conducted and initiation of soil remedial action activities are currently scheduled for 1994.

This executive summary is provided for your convenience and should be considered a part of the appended report. Interpretation of this summary should be considered incomplete without reviewing the UST closure assessment report and associated appendices.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose and Scope.

Chrysler Corporation (Chrysler) retained Triad Engineering Incorporated (Triad) to document the closure of an underground storage tank (UST) system consisting of three USTs (#11, 12, and 13) and associated abovegrade product delivery piping at the Kenosha Main Plant property located in Kenosha, Wisconsin. The USTs were closed as part of Powerhouse demolition activities.

The three USTs were each 60,000 gallons in capacity and of steel construction. Information provided by facility personnel indicates that the USTs were formerly used to store fuel oil. Approximately 150 feet of abovegrade steel product delivery piping connected the USTs to the former Powerhouse buildings. The UST system was closed by complete removal of the USTs and associated abovegrade product delivery piping. Field observations and soil sampling were also performed to assess site conditions.

UST closure and assessment services were provided to document site conditions and comply with WDNR and Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations (DILHR) requirements. Technical management services provided by Triad during the UST closure included the following:

- Preparation and maintenance of project plans and project records;
- Coordination and liaison with WDNR and DILHR representatives;
- Maintenance of Triad's Quality Assurance/Quality Control programs;
- Subcontractor coordination; and
- Preparation of a UST Closure Assessment Report (this document).
- 1.2 Report Organization.

UST closure activities are documented in the following sections. The physical setting of the property is presented in Section 2.0. Background information is provided in Section 3.0. UST closure methodology and site assessment results are presented in Sections 4.0 and 5.0, respectively. Conclusions and recommendations are presented in Section 6.0. References are provided in Section 7.0. Referenced figures follow Section 7.0.

Supporting documentation is provided in the appendices. Photodocumentation is provided in Appendix A. The DILHR Checklist for UST Closure and UST Inventory forms are contained in Appendix B. A Project Information Fact Sheet is provided in Appendix C. Documentation for UST and sludge disposal and field screening results are provided in Appendices D and E, respectively.

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

2.1 Location.

The Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Main Plant is located in Kenosha, Wisconsin (Figure 1). The property is situated within the SE 1/4, SE 1/4 of Section 36, Township 2 North, Range 22 East (Kenosha County). Surrounding land use is industrial, commercial, and urban residential.

The Kenosha Main Plant property is generally bounded by 52nd Street (north), 60th Street (south), 30th Avenue (west), and 23rd Avenue (east). The UST system (UST #s 11, 12, and 13) was located immediately south of Building 52. Figure 2 shows the location of the site.

2.2 Physiography.

Topography in the site vicinity is flat lying with little relief (Figure 1). The elevation at the site vicinity is approximately 623 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Surface water in the study area drains to a storm sewer located southwest of the former UST system. The storm sewer currently drains to Chrysler's stormwater treatment facility located at 50th Street which in turn discharges to Pike Creek.

2.3 Geology and Hydrogeology.

Regional and site geology and hydrogeology is discussed in a previous report (refer to "Subsurface Site Environmental Assessment Report - Phase III" Hydro-Search, Inc., November 1991).

Groundwater quality has been assessed at the Chrysler site. This information has been presented in previous reports submitted to Chrysler and the WDNR. The most recent discussion of groundwater quality is presented in a report entitled "Groundwater Monitoring Report - September 1993 Quarterly Sampling, Chrysler Kenosha Main Plant, Kenosha, Wisconsin" (Triad, November 1993).

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The former UST system was installed in the 1950s. According to facility personnel, the USTs were initially used to store No. 6 fuel oil to fuel plant boilers. In the 1970s, the USTs were converted to store No. 2 fuel oil. The USTs were filled via a below grade pipeline from a remote, off-site, 750,000-gallon aboveground storage tank. Integrity testing of the below grade product delivery lines was performed by Chrysler in 1989. Results of the testing indicated that the integrity of the piping system was intact. The piping was subsequently abandoned by filling with grout.

Investigative activities performed in the area of the UST system in conjunction with Kenosha Main Plant deactivation activities during 1989 and 1990 revealed petroleum releases to soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST system. The magnitude and extent of release has been documented by Triad in previous reports submitted to Chrysler and the WDNR. An active groundwater recovery system, installed adjacent to the former UST system location, provides for hydraulic control in the site vicinity. The groundwater recovery system also provides for the collection of free phase product. Evaluation of remedial alternatives for soils in this area is currently being conducted and initiation of soil remedial action activities are currently scheduled for 1994.

4.0 UST CLOSURE METHODOLOGY

4.1 General.

The UST system was closed between July 6 and July 12, 1993, by complete removal of USTS #11, 12, and 13 and associated abovegrade product delivery piping. Chrysler and Triad notified Ms. Pam Mylotta (Project Manger, WDNR) of UST system closure prior to initiation of site activities. Ms. Mylotta and Mr. Gerald Markey, Fire Inspector for the City of Kenosha (Certified DILHR Inspector, No. TI 00096) were on-site during closure activities.

Prior to initiation of field activities, Triad also prepared a site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) which outlined the policies and procedures to protect Triad personnel during on-site activities. This document was made available at the property for use by Triad personnel during UST system closure and site assessment activities.

- 4.2 Field Procedures.
 - 4.2.1 General.

Triad provided documentation services during closure activities. Ms. Jeanne Ramponi, a DILHR Certified Site Assessor (Certification Number 03344), performed site assessment activities. Field activities documented by Triad included observations of the procedures used by the tank removal contractor during UST excavation, removal, and cleaning. Triad also documented the containerization of any UST sludge/washwater and inspected the associated abovegrade product delivery piping leading from the USTs to the plant boilers for indications of leakage. Finally, Triad evaluated site soil conditions within the UST excavations following removal.

Photographs taken during UST closure activities are included in Appendix A. A completed DILHR Checklist for Underground Storage Tank Closure [Form SBD-8951 (R12/91)] and UST inventory forms (Form SBD-7437) are contained in Appendix B.

The USTs were excavated and removed by ABC Services (Kenosha, Wisconsin). Aquatec Environmental, Inc. (Livonia, Michigan) cleaned the USTs and Best Construction (Detroit, Michigan) assisted in removing and dismantling the USTs. Miller Compressing Company (Milwaukee, Wisconsin) transported and disposed of the UST scrap. Transport and disposal of UST sludge and washwater was performed by Safety Kleen Corporation (East Chicago, Indiana). Information regarding the contractors addresses, telephone numbers, and certification numbers are presented on the Project Information Fact Sheet in Appendix C.

4.2.2 Site Preparation.

Prior to field activities, underground utilities were located by Diggers Hotline and Chrysler personnel familiar with buried utility locations. The contents of each UST was removed to within inches of the bottom of the USTs by Chrysler prior to removal. Triad and ABC Services personnel completed required state and local permits for UST closure, which were filed with the appropriate agencies.

- 4.2.3 Handling and Disposal.
 - 4.2.3.1 Underground Storage Tank

The USTs and piping were dismantled and transported off site to Miller Compressing Company (Milwaukee, Wisconsin) and recycled as scrap metal. A copy of the disposal manifest is included in Appendix D.

4.2.3.2 Sludge.

Sludge and washwater removed from the USTs were stored in a temporary holding tank on-site. The sludge and wastewater were properly manifested and transported to Safety Kleen (East Chicago, Indiana) for disposal. Documentation for sludge and washwater disposal is included in Appendix D.

4.2.4 Soil Sampling and Screening.

The WDNR did not require confirmatory analytical sampling as soil and groundwater quality at this location has been assessed during earlier site investigation activities. However, field screening was conducted on the backfill material to further evaluate site conditions. Field screening was performed with an organic vapor analyzer (OVA) (Thermal Environmental Instruments Model 580B with a 10.6 eV probe) to assess the potential for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) to occur in soil samples collected from select locations within the UST excavation. Due to the relatively low volatility of No. 2 and No. 6 fuel oil, the soil samples were also evaluated for indications of obvious impact (petroleum odors and/or staining).

5.0 UST_REMOVAL EVALUATION AND RESULTS

Closure of the three 60,000-gallon fuel oil USTs was performed on July 6-12, 1993. Weather conditions during UST closure were sunny and windy with high temperatures ranging from 68°F to 80°F. No precipitation was recorded in the area during UST closure activities.

5.1 UST Removal Activities

The USTs were located within a former concrete containment structure formerly used as a coal bin. The structure had a concrete base (approximately 3 feet below grade) and retaining walls to approximately 3 to 10 feet above grade (Figure 3). The structure encompasses an area of approximately 85 feet by 60 feet. Asphalt and concrete pavement surround the containment structure. Prior to UST removal, a portion of a retaining wall was removed to allow access to the USTs.

Excavation activities were performed utilizing a tractor-mounted backhoe. Approximately two inches of asphalt were removed from above the USTs. Plastic sheeting was placed on a concrete surface at a location approximately 100 feet from the UST excavation. Excavation activities were limited to removal of only the backfill material within the retaining walls (pea gravel). The excavated backfill was placed on and covered with plastic sheeting.

The piping and USTs were exposed after removal of the asphalt and backfill material (pea gravel). Once exposed, the piping was disconnected from each UST and all residual product drained. Approximately 4 gallons of product was drained from the piping and collected in a drum.

Prior to cleaning, the USTs were monitored for the percent lower explosive limit (LEL) combustibles and oxygen by Best Construction. Monitoring was performed at the top, middle, and bottom of each UST. When the LEL reading was below 10 percent throughout the USTs, the USTs were sheared by Safety Kleen for cleaning.

UST sludge was collected and the interior of each UST cleaned with a high pressure water blaster. The sludge and washwater mixture (a total of approximately 2,800 gallons) was pumped into a temporary holding tank on-site. The product recovered from the piping and washwater from work activities associated with the deactivation of the Chrysler Powerhouse were pumped into the holding tank. The contents of the holding tank were properly manifested and transported to Safety Kleen for disposal. Documentation for sludge and washwater disposal is presented in Appendix D.

The USTs were removed from the excavation utilizing two cranes. Upon removal, the USTs were transported to an adjacent concrete lot and blocked to prevent rolling. Inspection revealed that the USTs were in good condition with no visible holes. The original UST coating remained intact. The USTs were each measured at 70 feet in length and 12 feet in diameter. The piping consisted of coated and wrapped steel and was also in good condition (see photodocumentation Appendix A). After removal, the USTs were dismantled by Best Construction and transported by Miller Compressing Company to their Milwaukee facility as scrap metal. Copies of the UST disposal manifests are contained in Appendix D.

Water was encountered at the base of the UST excavation under each UST. The water appeared to be perched water which had collected in the permeable backfill material within the former containment structure area. The water exhibited a petroleum "sheen".

5.2 Field Screening Results and Observations.

Ten soil samples were collected from the stockpiled backfill material from above and the sides of the USTs (samples 1 through 10) and field screened. The OVA readings ranged from 0.3-1 instrument units (i.u.). The backfill material did not exhibit staining or odors. This backfill material was returned to the excavation after removal of the USTs.

Four samples were collected from below UST #11 after removal (Samples 11 through 14). Field screening results for soil samples beneath UST #11 ranged from 0.2-18 i.u. All of the samples collected beneath UST #11 exhibited staining. However, only the samples with OVA readings of 18 i.u. exhibited petroleum odors.

Three samples were collected from beneath UST #12 (Samples 15, 16, and 17), which each had an OVA reading of 0.2 i.u. Five samples were collected from beneath UST #13 (Samples 18 through 22), which had OVM readings ranging from 0.1 - 3.0 i.u. The samples collected from beneath USTs #12 and #13 exhibited staining but no petroleum odors. Complete field screening results are contained in Appendix E.

The visibly stained backfill material extended to a depth approximately 2.5 feet beneath the base of the USTs. The soils were not removed at the time of UST closure. However, the concrete retaining walls were removed to grade and nonimpacted backfill excavated from the top and sides of the USTs was placed in the excavation and graded.

Evaluation of remedial alternatives for soils in this area is currently being conducted. Soil remedial action activities are currently scheduled for Spring of 1994.

6.0 <u>SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS</u>

Visual observations recorded during removal of the three USTs (#11, 12, and 13) at the property and field screening results suggest that petroleum release has occurred within the former UST excavation. The magnitude and extent of release in the former UST area has been documented in previous reports submitted to Chrysler and the WDNR. An active groundwater recovery system provides hydraulic control in the former site vicinity. The system provides for the recovery of groundwater and free phase product.

Evaluation of remedial alternatives for soils in this area is currently being conducted. Soil remedial action activities are currently scheduled for Spring of 1994.

7.0 <u>REFERENCES</u>

- Hydro-Search Inc., November 1991, Subsurface Environmental Site Assessment Report--Phase III, Chrysler Corporation Main Plant, Kenosha, Wisconsin, Volumes I and II.
- Triad Engineering Incorporated, November 1993, Groundwater Monitoring Report-September 1993 Quarterly Sampling, Chrysler Kenosha Main Plant, Kenosha, Wisconsin
- Triad Engineering Incorporated, July 1993, UST Closure Work Plan, Chrysler Kenosha Main Plant, Kenosha, Wisconsin.

.



KENOSHA MAIN PLANT SITE LOCATION AND LOCAL TOPOGAPHY

INCORPORATED

©1993 Triad Engineering



TTE TRIAD ENGINEERING INCORPORATED FIGURE 2 CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA, WISCONSIN UNDERGROUND TANK LOCATION



TRIAD ENGINEERING INCORPORATED FIGURE 3 CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA, WISCONSIN UST EXCAVATION

APPENDIX A

PHOTODOCUMENTATION

...









2.

· . ·







































APPENDIX B

TANK INVENTORY FORMS (SBD #7437) CLOSURE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST (SBD #8951)

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM PRODUCT TANK INVENTORY

Send Completed Form To: Safety & Buildings Division P.O. Box 7969 Madison, WI 53707 Telephone (608) 267-5280

For Office Use Only: Tank ID #	Information R	Required	By Sec. 101.142, V	Vis. Stats. Te	adison, WI 53707 Jephone (608) 267-5280
Underground tanks in Wisconsin that Please see the reverse side for additio with at least 10 percent of its total vo each tank. Send each completed forr this tank by submitting a form?	have stored or cur nal information or lume (included pip n to the agency de YES 🔲 NO If ye	rently st n this pro bing) loca signated s, are yo	ore petroleum or i ogram. An underg ated below ground d in the top right c ou correcting/upda	egulated substan ground storage tar d level. A separat orner. Have you p ting information of	ces must be registered. hk is defined as any tank e form is needed for previously registered pnly?
This registration applies to a tank that is (check	one): 🕅 Closed - Tank Remo	oved 8.	Changed Ownersh	Fire Department	Providing Fire Coverage
2. Abandoned With Product 6.	Closed - Filled With	n	(Indicate new own	er Konoch	Fice
3. Abandoned No Product (empty)	Inert Material	ovide Date	below)	Jep	artment
A IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print)			•	<u> </u>	
1. Tank Site Name Charler Incora	hor s	ite Addres	s charse (60th	Street)	Site Telephone No.
⊠ City □ Village	Town of:	S	tate	Zip Code	County Kaposha
2. Owner Name (mail sent here unless indica	ted otherwise in #3 be	low) C	Wher Mailing Address	(mail sent here unless	indicated otherwise in #3)
City Uillage	Town of:	s	tate Arl	Zip Code	County Yangela
3. Alternate Mailing Name If Different Than	#2	A	Alternate Mailing Stree	t Address If Different I	From #2
City Village	Town of:	s	tate	Zip Code	County
4. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or yea	ars old) 5. Tank Capa	city (gallo	ns) 6. Tank Manufa	cturer's Name (if know	/n)
B. TYPE OF USER (check one):		00			
1. Gas Station 2. 1 5. Ø Industrial 6. 6 9. Agricultural 10. 0	Bulk Storage Government Other (specify):		7. School	4. 8.	Mercantile Residential
C. TANK CONSTRUCTION:					
3. X Coated Steel 2. 1 6. Relined - Date 7. 1	Cathoolcaily Protected Fiberglass Steel - Fiberglass Reinfo	orced Plast	ic Composite 9.	Other (specify): Unknown	
Approval: 1. 🗌 Nat'IStd. 2. 🗌 UL 3.	Other: nn	KROW	7	is Tank Do	uble Walled? 🔲 Yes 😒 No
Overfill Protection Provided? Yes N	o If yes, identify type:			Spill Conta	inment? Yes No.
Tank leak detection méthod: 1. Automat tightness testing 5. Interstitial monitor	ring 6. 🛛 Not requir	Vapor r red at pres	nonitoring 3. 🗌 G ent 7. 🗋 Manual	roundwater monitorin Tank Gauging (only fo	ng 4. Inventory control and r tanks of 1,000 gallons or less)
D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 1. Bare Steel 2. Cathodically Protect 4. Fiberglass 5. Other (specify):	ted and Coated or Wra	apped Stee	el (A. 🗌 Sacrificial Anc	des or B. 🗌 Impresse	d Current) 3. 🖾 Coated Steel 9. 🗖 Unknown
Piping System Type: 1. Pressurized piping	with: A. auto shuto	ff; B. 🗌 al	arm; or C. [] flow res	rictor 2. Suction	piping with check valve at tank
Piping leak detection method: used if pressuri	zed or check valve at ta	ank: 1.	Vapor monitoring	2. [] Interstitial m	onitoring
3. Groundwater monitoring 4. [] Tightness testing	5. 🖸	Line Leak Detector	6. Not Required	
Approval: 1. Nat'IStd 2. UL	3. [9] Other: 11/	nknon		Double Walled	: 🛛 Yes 🔄 No
1. Diesel 2. D	Leaded		3. 🔲 Unleaded	4.	🕅 Fuel Oil
5. Gasohol 6. G	Other		7. Empty	8.	Sand/Gravel/Slurry
13. Chemical *	Premix		14. C Kerosene	12.	Aviation
* If # 13 is checked, indicate the chemical na	me(s) or number(s) of t	he chemic	al or waste.	<u> </u>	
If Tank Closed, Give Date (mo/day/yr):			Has a site assessment	been completed? (se	e reverse side for details)
7	-12-93			TYes No	
If installation of a new tank is being reported. 1. The Department 2.	indicate who perform DILHR	ed the inst	allation inspection: 3. 🔲 Other (identif	y)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name of Owner or Operator (please print):			Inc	dicate Whether:	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
JOHN P-BUGNO.					or 🕅 Operator
Lotin P Bugne	-			11e Signed: [] } 9]	3
SBD-7437 (R. 04/92) IMPORTANT	: Complete as ma	any item	is on this form as provider	oossible. Failure	to provide sufficient

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations	UND PETROL	ERGROUND EUM PRODUCT	Send Safet P.O. 1	l Completed Form To: ty & Buildings Division Box 7969	
For Office Use Only: Tank ID #	IANK Information Require	d By Sec. 101.142, Wis	. Stats. Telep	son, WI 53707 phone (608) 267-5280	
Underground tanks in Wisconsin that Please see the reverse side for addition with at least 10 percent of its total vol each tank. Send each completed form this tank by submitting a form?	have stored or currently nal information on this p lume (included piping) lo n to the agency designat (ES [] NO If yes, are y	store petroleum or reg rogram. An undergro cated below ground le ed in the top right corn you correcting/updatin	ulated substances und storage tank vel. A separate f er. Have you pre g information on	is must be registered. is defined as any tank orm is needed for viously registered ly? Ves No	
This registration applies to a tank that is (check 1A. In Use or 1B. Newly Installed 4. 2. Abandoned With Product 6. 3. Abandoned No Product (empty) or With Water 7.	one): Closed - Tank Removed & Closed - Filled With Inert Material Out of Service - Provide Da	 Changed Ownership (Indicate new owner below) te: 	Fire Department Pro Where Tank Locate K enos Dep	oviding Fire Coverage d: Tha Fire Partment	
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) 1. Tank Site Name <u>Chrysler</u> Corp	orahon Site Addr	ess Werhouse) 60th	Street	Site Telephone No. (414) 658-6000	
Ø City / ☐ Village /	Town of: Kenosha	State DI.	ipCode 531년년	County Kenosha	
2. Owner Name (mail sent here unless indica	ted otherwise in #3 below)	Owner Mailing Address (ma	ail sent here unless inc	dicated otherwise in #3)	
Z City Uillage	Town of:	State W/	SZILLU	County Konasha	
3. Alternate Mailing Name If Different Than	#2	Alternate Mailing Street A	ddress If Different Fro	m #2 ·	
City Dillage	Town of:	State	Zip Code	County	
4. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or yea	rs old) 5. Tank Capacity (gal	lons) 6. Tank Manufactur	rer's Name (if known)	L	
B. TYPE OF USER (check one): 1. Gas Station 2. 1 5. Mindustrial 6. 0 9. Agricultural 10. 0	Bulk Storage Government Other (specify):	3. 🗋 Utility 7. 📋 School	4. [] 8. []	Mercantile Residential	
C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 1. Bare Steel 2. 0 3. Ø Coated Steel 4. 0 6. Relined - Date 7. 0	Cathodically Protected and Coa Fiberglass Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Pla	ited Steel (A. 🗌 Sacrificial A 5. 📋 Oth astic Composite 9. 🗌 Un	Anodes or B. [] Impr ner (specify): known	essed Current)	
Overfill Protection Provided? Yes 🕅 N	o If yes, identify type:	IOWN.	Spill Contain	nent? Yes XI-No-	
Tank leak detection méthod: 1. 🗍 Automat tightness testing 5. 🗍 Interstitial monitor	ic tank gauging 2. 🗌 Vapo ring 6. 🖾 Not required at pr	r monitoring 3. 🗍 Grou esent 7. 🗌 Manual Tan	ndwater monitoring k Gauging (only for t	4. Inventory control and anks of 1,000 gallons or less)	
D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 1. Bare Steel 2. Cathodically Protec 4. Fiberglass 5. Other (specify):	ted and Coated or Wrapped St	eel (A. 🗌 Sacrificial Anodes	s or B. 🗌 Impressed (urrent) 3. 🔀 Coated Steel 9. 🗋 Unknown	
Piping System Type: 1. Pressurized piping 3. Suction piping with	with: A. auto shutoff; B. h. h. check valve at pump and insp	alarm; or C. I flow restrict	tor 2. [] Suction pi	ping with check valve at tank	
Piping leak detection method: used if pressuri 3. Groundwater monitoring 4.	zed or check valve at tank: 1.	Vapor monitoring	2. [] Interstitial mon 6. [2][Not Required	toring	
Approval: 1. Nat'l Std 2. UL	3. Other:	known	Double Walled:	🗋 Yes 🖾 No	
E. TANK CONTENTS 1. Diesel 2. 5. Gasohol 6. 9. Unknown 10. 13. Chemical * * If # 13 is checked, indicate the chemical name	Leaded Other Premix 	3. Unleaded 7. Empty 11. Waste Oil 14. Kerosene nical or waste.	4. 5 8. [12. [15. [Fuel Oil Sand/Gravel/Slurry Propane Aviation 	
If Tank Closed, Give Date (mo/day/yr):	<u> </u>	Has a site assessment bee	in completed? (see r	everse side for details)	
		1	<u></u>		
If installation of a new tank is being reported. 1. Fire Department 2.	, indicate who performed the ir DILHR	3. Other (identify)			
Name of Owner or Operator (please print):		Indica	te Whether:	~	
Signature of Dwoger of Operator	JENU		Owner or	2 Operator	
John P Bug	u		7/12/93	· .	
SBD-7437 (2. 04/92) IMPORTANT	: Complete as many ite	ms on this form as po	ssible. Fáilure to	provide sufficient	

information may cause you to fall under additional constantions

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

1

UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM PRODUCT TANK INVENTORY

Send Completed Form To: Safety & Buildings Division P.O. Box 7969 Madison, WI 53707

For Office Use Only: Tank ID #	I AINN Information Require	d By Sec. 101.142, Wi	s. Stats. Tele	ison, WI 53707 phone (608) 267-5280
Underground tanks in Wisconsin that Please see the reverse side for additio with at least 10 percent of its total vo each tank. Send each completed form this tank by submitting a form?	have stored or currently nal information on this p lume (included piping) lo n to the agency designat YES	store petroleum or reg rogram. An undergro cated below ground l ed in the top right cor you correcting/updating	gulated substance bund storage tank evel. A separate ner. Have you pr ng information or	s must be registered. is defined as any tank form is needed for eviously registered ily?
This registration applies to a tank that is (check	one):		Fire Department Pr	oviding Fire Coverage
1A. I In Use or 1B. Newly Installed 4.	Closed - Filled With	Indicate new owner	Where Tank Locate	
3. Abandoned No Product (empty)	Inert Material	below)	Nenosha	rire
or With Water 7.	Out of Service - Provide Da	te:	Jepart	ment
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print)				•
1. Tank Site Name Chouse Corporation	Site Addr	ess 60th	Street	Site Telephone No.
City Dillage	I Town of:	State / 1/	Zip Code	County K
2 Owner Name (mail sent here unless indica	Kenosha ted otherwise in #3 helow)	W/ Owner Mailing Address (m	53144 Jail sent here unless inc	dicated otherwise in #3)
Chrysler Corporat	7 <i>cu</i> ~	5555 301	5 Ave	
⊠ City / □ Vill∳ge	Town of:	State WI	Zip Code	County Kensha
3. Alternate Mailing Name If Different Than	#2	Alternate Mailing Street A	ddress If Different Fro	om #2
City Village	Town of:	State	Zip Code	County
4. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or yea	rsold) 5. Tank Capacity (gall	ons) 6. Tank Manufactu	irer's Name (if known)	7
B. TYPE OF USER (check one):		I		(
1. □ Gas Station 2. □ B 5. ⊠ Industrial 6. □ C	Bulk Storage Government	3. Utility 7. School	4. 🖸 8. 🗆	Mercantile Residential
9. Agricultural 10.	Other (specify):			
C. TANK CONSTRUCTION:				
1. □ Bare Steel 2. □ C 3. ⊠ Coated Steel 4. □ F 6. □ Relined - Date 7. □ S	athodically Protected and Coa Tiberglass Tteel - Fiberglass Reinforced Pla	stic Composite 9. Un	her (specify): known	essed Current)
Approval: 1. 🗌 Nat'l Std. 2. 🗍 UL 3.	Dother: unking		is Tank Doub	e Walled? 🔲 Yes 🕅 No
Overfill Protection Provided? Yes 🛛 No	o If yes, identify type:		Spill Containr	nent? 🗲 Yes 🔏 No
Tank leak detection méthod: 1. Automati tightness testing 5. Interstitial monitor	ing 6. 🛛 Not required at pre	r monitoring 3. 🗌 Grou esent 7. 🗌 Manual Tar	ndwater monitoring hk Gauging (only for ta	4. Inventory control and anks of 1,000 gallons or less)
 D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 1. Bare Steel 2. Cathodically Protect 4. Fiberalass 5. Other (specify): 	ted and Coated or Wrapped Sto	eel (A. 🔲 Sacrificial Anode	s or B. 🗌 Impressed C	urrent) 3. 🛛 Coated Steel 9. 🗖 Unknown
Piping System Type: 1. Pressurized piping	with: A. 🗋 auto shutoff; B. 🗋	alarm; or C. 🗌 flow restric	tor 2. Suction pi	ping with check valve at tank
3. Suction piping with	check valve at pump and inspe	ectable MANU	AL W/24hr	Day bUARD WATCH
3. Groundwater monitoring 4.] Tightness testing 5. [Line Leak Detector	6. Mot Required	toring
Approval: 1. 🗌 Nat'l Std 2. 🗌 UL 3	Dother: Inknown		Double Walled:	Yes XNo
E. TANK CONTENTS				
1. Diesel 2. D 1	_eaded	3. 🔲 Unleaded	4. 12	Fuel Oil
9. Unknown 10. U	Premix	11. 🗌 Waste Oil	°. (_ 12. (_] Propane
13. Chemical *		14. 🔲 Kerosene	15.	Aviation
* If # 13 is checked, indicate the chemical nam	ne(s) or number(s) of the chem	ical or waste.		
If Tank Closed, Give Date (mo/day/yr):		Has a site assessment bee	n completed? (see re	verse side for details)
7-12-93			Yes No	
If installation of a new tank is being reported	indicate who performed the in	stallation inspection:		
1. [] Fire Department 2. []	DILHR	3. Other (identify)		
Name of Owner or Operator (please print): JOHN P BUGNO		. Indica	te Whether:	Operator
Signature of Owner or Operator:		Date	Signed:	
John P Buano			7/12/93	
SBD-7437 (R. 04/92) IMPORTANT:	Complete as many iter	ms on this form as pos	sible. Failure to	provide sufficient
	mormation may caus	e you to fail under ad	unuonai regulatio	

BACKGROUND FOR TANK INVENTORY

ţ, İ

On May 4, 1984, legislation commonly known as the Ground Water Protection Act was signed into law. This legislation required the creation of an inventory of underground petroleum product storage tanks. A record of this information was necessitated by numerous reported incidents of ground water contamination by petroleum products. Many tanks have been installed, used and forgotten. These installations can threaten the ground water.

This underground tank inventory is being established to help identify the need for future actions required to clear up potential problems before they occur. Your help in identifying abandoned, "in use" and "new use" tank locations will greatly assist this effort to protect Wisconsin's ground water.

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

Requirements for a site assessment at the closure or change in service for a federally regulated underground storage tank were outlined in federal rules published in the September 23,1988 Federal Register, 40 CFR 280 and 281.

The requirements in § 280.72 state:

(a) Before permanent closure or a change-in-service is completed, owners and operators must measure for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present at the UST site. In selecting sample types, sample locations, and measurement methods, owners and operators must consider the method of closure, the nature of the stored substance, the type of backfill, the depth to ground water, and other factors appropriate for identifying the presence of a release. The requirements of this section are satisfied if one of the external release detection methods allowed in § 280.43 (e) and (f) is operating in accordance with the requirements in § 280.43 at the time of closure, and indicates no release has occurred.

The external release detection methods in § 280.43 (e) and (f) are summarized below:

"(e) Vapor monitoring." This sub section refers to the testing or monitoring for vapors within the soil gas of the tank's excavation zone. It further requires seven (7) conditions to be met to qualify the testing program as a valid vapor monitoring system.

"(f) Ground-water monitoring." This sub section refers to the testing or monitoring for liquids on the ground water below the tank. It establishes the requirements for an acceptable system that effectively monitors the ground water for the presence of regulated substances and insures the integrity of the monitoring wells so the wells themselves do not become conduits for ground water contamination.

Complete written guidelines on the conduct of a site assessment can be obtained from the DILHR Bureau of Petroleum Inspection & Fire Protection at the following address:

Bureau of Petroleum Inspection and Fire Protection P.O. Box 7969 Madison, WI 53707

Site assessments are to be submitted to <u>both</u> the DILHR office and to the DNR at the following addresses:

Bureau of Petroleum Inspection & Fire Protection P.O. Box 7969 Madison, WI 53707 Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management P.O. Box 7921 Madison, WI 53707

Wisconsin Department of Labor and Human Relatio	Industry,	CHECKLIST	FOR	UNDERG		<u>ETURN C</u> afety & B	<u>OMPLET</u> Juildinas	<u>ED CHECK</u> Division	LIST TO:
Complete one for	mfor	T	ΑΝΚ Ο	LOSURE	F	ire Preve	ntion & L	Indergrou	nd
each site closure.					F	. O. Box	7969, Ma	dison, WI	53707
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Ple 1. Site Name	ase Print) I	ndicate whethe	r closure	2. Owner Na	Tank System	Tank	Only	🗌 Piping	Only
Chrysler Site Street Address (ast P.O. B)	Corport	ation		Owner Street	<u>Chrysler</u>	<u>Corpo,</u>	ration	<u>1</u>	
(poterhouse)	60m S	Treet		55	55 30th	Aver	nue		
City Villa	lge V	Town of:		City	Village Town	of: St	late	Zip Code	44
State Zi	p Code	County		County	Telepho	one No. (inc	lude area c	ode)	
J Closure Company Name (P	<u>53144</u>	Kenos	ha Com	Ker	osha (4)	14) 6	58-6	-000	······································
Best Group	0			601 B	eautait	Ave			
Closure Company Telephone Ma (2/2) 259.	o. (include area (code) CI	osure Corr	Def City, Sta	te, Zip Code	0 4	2:07		
4. Name of Company Performin	ng Closure Asse	ssment A:	ssessment	Company Stre	et Address, City, Stat	e, Zip Code			
Triad Engineen	19 Inco	POrato	325	East (Chicago ST;	Mitw	autee, l	01. 530	
(414) 291 8840	Jen Certined Ass	ne m. Rak	nponi	Jen	M Rays	ù	0	3344	
Tank ID #	Closure	Temp. Closure	Closu	ure in Place	Tank Capacity	Conten	ts * Clo	sure Asse	ssment
1. # // (\$)	প্র				60,000 ga	04	4	BY D	N
2. ± 12 (C)	Ø				60,000 ge	04	(RY D	N
3. #13 (N)	<u> </u>				60,000 cgl	04		BYD	N
4		0			0				<u>N</u>
<u>5.</u>	<u> </u>								<u>N</u>
 Indicate which product by 	numeric code:	01-Diesel; 02-Le	aded; 03	Unleaded; (4-Fuel Oil; 05-Gas	l ohol; 06-0) Dther; 09-1	 Jnknown; 1	0-Premix
11-Waste oil; 13-Chemiča	I (indicate the	chemical name(s) or numb	pers(s)			_; 14-Ker	osene; 15-	Aviation.
Written notification was provi All local permits were obtain	ided to the loc ed before beg	al agent 15 days inning closure.	in advanc	ce of closure	date		🛛 Y 🏹 Y	Z N □ N	
Check applicable box at B. TEMPORARILY OUT	right in res	ponse to all sta E	tement	s in Sectio	ns B - E.		Remove Verified	r <u>Inspec</u> 1 Verifi	ed <u>NA</u>
Written inspector approv	al of tempora	ry closure obtaine	d, which						_ _
1. Product Removed	e date)					••••			
a. Product lines drain b. All product remove	ned into tank (or other container) and res	ulting liquid	removed, AND	• • • • • • • •			
c. All product remove	ed to within 1"	of bottom.						N D	ğ
 Fill pipe, gauge pipe, All product lines at th 	tank truck vap e islands or p	or recovery fitting umps located else	gs, and v ewhere a	apor return li re removed a	and capped. OR .				
 Dispensers/pumps le Vent lines lett open 	ft in place but	locked and powe	r disconn	ected					
6. Inventory form filed in	ndicating temp	orary closure.	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				N D	Ö
C. CLOSURE BY REMO	VAL Jsom	zspillage-con	trined u	sí'oildry"	for later pick of	.~36A	LONS		
1. Product from piping of 2. Piping disconnected	drained into ta	nk (or other conta	iner).		••••••				
 All liquid and residue 	removed fron	n tank using explo	sion pro	of pumps or	hand pumps	 		N S	
 All pump motors and Fill pipes, gauge pipe 	suction hoses	s bonded to tank (or otherw	ise grounded	d and other fixtures i	remove d .		N 123	
NOTE: DROP TUBE	SHOULD NO	T BE REMOVED	IF THE 1	TANK IS TO	BE PURGED THR	OUGH			_
6. Vent lines left connect	cted until tank	s purged						N 💋	
 Iank openings temperature Tank atmosphere recommendation 	orarily plugged duced to 10%	d so vapors exit the of the lower flam.	nrough ve nable rar	ent 1ge (LEL) - s	ee Section F	 	MY C	N 121	
9. Tank removed from e	excavation afte	er PURGING/INEF	RTING; pl	laced on leve	el ground and bloc	ked	rsív ⊏	IN 57	
10. Tank cleaned before	being remove	d being removed	from site	 3		 	άv Ε	N Ø	
SBD-8051 (P. 1201)			CONTIN		TRACE				

C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL (continued) 11. Tank labeled in 2" high letters after removal but before being moved from site	Remover Verified Y X N	Verified	<u>NA</u>
 Tank vent hole (1/8 th " in uppermost part of tank) installed prior to moving the tank from site Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure by removal Site security is provided while the excavation is open 		NNN	
 D. CLOSURE IN PLACE NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS OR LOCAL AGENT. 1. Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). 2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. 3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. 4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. 5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH			
 THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR - EDUCTOR OUTPUT 12 FT ABOVE GRADE. 6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged. 7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. 8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F. 9. Tank properly cleaned to remove all sludge and residue. 10. Solid inert material (sand, cyclone boiler slag, pea gravel recommended) introduced and tank filled. 11. Vent line disconnected or removed. 12. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure in place. 			
 E. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO ILHR 10. 1. Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which is used as the basis for their work on the site. 2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? 3. Are there strong odors in the soils? 4. Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soil sample locations? 5. Was a closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? 6. Was the DNR notified of suspected or obvious contamination? 7. Contamination suspected because of D Odor IX Soil Staining IX Free ProductIX Sheen On Groundway 			D D D Test
 F. METHOD OF ACHIEVING 10% LEVEL DESCRIPTION Educator Or Diffused Air Blower Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors discharged minimum of Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig. Dry Ice Dry ice introduced at 1.5 pounds per 100 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and distributed of area. Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. Inert Gas (CO/2 or N/2) NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHEF ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT Gas introduced through a single opening at a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity. Gas introducing Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. Calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space and upper portion of tank. Readings of 10% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained be ground. 	of 12 feet abo over the grea RE. THE TA opposite the g device grou e monitored efore removir	ove ground atest possib NK MAY N e vent. unded. at bottom, r ng tank from	le tank OT BE middle
G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW		ę	
H. REMOVER/CLEANER INFORMATION <u>Cauf Oldski</u> Remover Name (print) <u>Remover Signature</u> <u>Remover Cert</u>) S ification No.	7/1Z Date Sign	<u> 93</u>
I. INSPECTOR INFORMATION <u>GERALD</u> MARKEY Inspector Name (print) 30021 FDID # For Location Where Inspection Performed	Inspector Co 7/12/ Date Signed	096 ertification I 93	No.

APPENDIX C

PROJECT INFORMATION FACT SHEET

. .

PROJECT INFORMATION FACT SHEET

FACILITY (Name)	CHRYSLER CORPORATION 5555 30th Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin 53144 SE 1/4, SE 1/4, Section 36, T2N, R22E Contact: Jack Bugno 414/658-6000
CONSULTANT (Name)	Triad Engineering Incorporated 325 East Chicago Street; Milwaukee, WI 53202 Contact: Richard Binder, (Cert. Number 00299) Jeanne Ramponi, (Cert. Number 03344) (414/291-8840)
CONTRACTORS (Names)	<u>Excavator</u> : ABC Services 5910 49th Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin, 53144 414/657-6222 Certification Number: 03368 414/671-5980
	<u>Tank Hauler</u> : Miller Compressing Company 1640 West Bruce Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53204 414/671-5980
	<u>Tank Cleaner</u> : Aquatec Environmental, Inc. 38281 Schoolkraft, Suite D, Livonia, Michigan, 48510 313/953-6755
	<u>Sludge Removal</u> : Safety Kleen 601 Riley Road, East Chicago, Indiana, 46312 219/397-1131
	<u>Tank Remover</u> : Best Group 601 Beaufact Detroit, Michigan 48207 313/259-3900
FIRE INSPECTOR	Gerald Markey, #TI, 00096, City of Kenosha
DNR CONTACT	Pam Mylotta, 414/961-2726
UST INFORMATION	Three 60,000-gallon Contents: Fuel Oil Date Installed: Approximately 1950s Material: Coated Steel Piping: Approximately 150 feet

APPENDIX D

DOCUMENTATION FOR TANK AND SLUDGE DISPOSAL

..

.

TICKET NUMBER

GROSS TARE . ; : .. NET · 37

204,4800 909 ETREIF

NINER ON : OFFIC W C

77.00

1.1

÷ 1.

1000X NO 9994

CONTACHED / 0 4153

MAT	ERIAL	4	TARE WT (LB.)	NET W
			;5040	

00033700

12230.

 Box 369
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201
 Telephone (414) 671-5980

 FAX:
 FERROUS (414) 671-2916
 NON FERROUS (414) 671-7191
 P.O. Box 369

6 Compressing Company

TICKET NUMBER	22.012	•
GROSS 19500	08:39 8/:4/03	•
TARE 36540	08:50	
NET 12960		
		t
BEST WRECKING 00444800 3890 N. RICHARDS STREET MILWAUKEE WI		
DRIVER ON 1 OFF 0	TRUCK NO 9546	
WEIGHER	CONTAINER NO 4044	
MATERIAL	TARE WT. NET WT. (LB.) (LB.)	
	36540	· · · · ·
0042 UNPRE 00353700	12960	
		×
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
GREENWOOD	02260004	
	:	••••••
P.O. Box 369 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 FAX: FERROUS (414) 671-2916 NON	Telephone (414) 671-5980 FERROUS (414) 671-7191	1

	Mille	BEST GROUP,	INC.	FAX NO. 13132599069	
	Compres	ssing Cor	npany		
	TICK		UMBE	R	13
		GROSS	+22%. 34.533	15:33	
		NET	255-0		
	MILLER COM	PRESSING C	ONBAZA 040	995	
· .	DRIVER ON	1 OFF 0	eng # 4	IRUCK NO 982 CONTAINER NO 412	29 27
	DRIVER ON	Mreck	eng # 4	IRUCK NO 962 CONTAINER NO 412 TARE WT. (LB.) 36650	29 27 <u>Net wt.</u> (LB.)
	DRIVER ON WEIGHER	Mech 1 OFF 0 MAT MAT # 2	ERIAL Shear	IRUCK NO 962 CONTAINER NO 412 TARE WT. (LB.) 36650 $I.ug = 13580$ $Iug = 10,000$	29 27 NET WT. (LB.)
	DRIVER ON WEIGHER	Mech 1 OFF 0 MAT <i>I</i> / <i>I</i> / <i>I</i> / <i>I</i> / <i>I</i> / <i>I</i> /	ERIAL Shear Shear Dirt	IRUCK NO 962 CONTAINER NO 412 TARE WT. (LB.) 36650 ung = 13580 ung = 10,000 (Stores = 20	29 27 (LBJ) 25580

Compressing Company

)	
Compre	ssing C	ompany

TICKET NUMBER

\$	GROSS	7 : • ·		: 2. 8	1:7,1)
	TARE	''		1:15	
	NET	_			
MILLER (***)	IFRESSI.)	TOMPA, N	999598	•	
DRIVER ON	1 OFF 0	loca	C	TRUCK N ONTAINER N	() 990+ 0 4157
	MA	TERIAL		ТА	RE WT. NET V (LB.) (LB
700	DI	M	Bes	7 7 148	20
Har	Theor	m			26800

EAST SCALE

201 Telephone (414) 671-5980 NON FERROUS (414) 671-7191 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 P.O. Box 369 FAX: FERROUS (414) 671-2916

5	DISTY-KISEN OIL SERVICES IEC. O BOX 427 • BUFFALO, NEW YORK, 14205	FED. ID	NO. 98 - 008	2130		MAN		я form 645
					•	I		·····
	ورعمه سب الدور الدور المراحد	0)/			MANIFES	NUMBER		
			-		TOMER NUMBER			
F	hayder Motoks	CO.A4	Δ		VAME	, 		
A NAME	Keyostra Engine	PLAN	17-	NAM	E			
O ADDRI	ESS KALPSHA, USISC		0	ADD	RESS			
CITY/S	BTATE	ZIP		CITY	STATE			ZIP
SERVICE DAT	E SALESMAN'S NO. CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER	SALES TAX	EXEMPTION NO.	NE	XT SERVICE			
\$ 31/93	0767 9311-023							
		SERV	ICE SECTI	ON .				
NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		UNIT OF	PRICE	CHARGE	TAX	LINE TOTAL
040	USED OIL PICK UP							
050	OILY WATER DISPOSAL		4500	6		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		· · · · · · · · ·
060	INTERCEPTOR SERVICE							
10050	DEMURRAGE							X
10051	PUMPING TIME		and the second se	<u>96 - 197 - 197</u>	Parat Transfer	. , .		
10052	MILEAGE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1 Martin				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10053				Mer Bart				•
	a a se a cara		ى ئەركە ئەركەر يەرىيەر يەرىيەن يەركەر يەر	winite and the	an established	n an	ser sur refere	an a
10054				必要で発		• • • •		
			- De la contra del Cartor	and the second second	and Charlesterning			an interaction and a second
				K Tarber				
7 7	and the second	- A Start						
				,				
		·		<u> </u>				
			<u>84,213,213,258,877,27</u> ,	Harden and And		······		·
	.							
				an an the second	and supplications and the second			

				t ent y				
					2 - Miller er a Noti, Disalau († 14			
	PAYMENT RECEIVED SECTION				TOTAL			2112-11-12-
Cash 🖾	CHECK NUMBER TOTAL	RECEIVED	I cartily that m		ARGE MY ACCOUNT LESS OTHERWISE I	T FOR THIS TRAN NDICATED IN THE		
APPLY TO	D TODAY'S SERVICE APPLY TO PREVIOU	S BALANCE:	Zardous waste st		OICES REFLECTING	CHARGES TO CUSTO	SER OF	
			pounds (100kg) \$		DICES THAT ARE I	NOT PAID WITNIN SE E ENTITLED TO RECO	DAYS. IN THE E	VENT OF DEFAULT. LECTION, INCLUDING
	3NV #		that I am not requ	and RE red to GE	ASONABLE ATTORNE	"S FEES. IS AND REPRESEN	TS THAT THE MA	TERIALS PROVIDED
MOUNT \$	AMOUNT S		obtain An EPA ki callon number.	BLE (PC	ENDED IN ANY QUANTI B) OR ANY OTHER M	TY WITH MATERIALS CO ATERIAL DEFINED AS A	NTAINING POLYCHL	ORINATED BIPHENYLS
PAY	IENT METHOD PAYMENT AN	IOUNT			VS. INCLUDING BUT	NOT LIMITED TO 10 TO 10	CFR PART 281. GEN HARMLESS FOR AN	ERATOR AGREES TO
				OF V	THE DOVE WARRAN	TY BY THE CONSPAN	ti alla	
·····	RECEIVED BY				Jun	SENERATOR / CUSTO	MER BIONATURE	

	I s tetų-kiesn _o oli se	IVIGOS IDC.	FED. II	D NO. 98 - 008	2130				
F	O BOX 427 • BUFFALO,	NEW YORK, 14205	5					B 30	560
٠						MANIFES	T NUMBER		
c 🗗 🖉	c ∉ 9311C 3	25 Job	7311	1					J
S N CUST	OMER NUMBER	·			CUST	DMER NUMBE	R		
	hrysles 7	Tures of	A			AMC			
	Kenoshn Eng	und. Katas	il		ADDRI	ISS			
CITY/S	TATE	hiccon	ZIP		CITY/S	TATE			ZIP
SERVICE DAT	E SALESMAN'S NO. CU	STOMER P.O. NUMBER	SALES TA	X EXEMPTION NO.	NEXT	SERVICE			
8-31-5	73 43	11-023							
		a de guerra proposa de la segui- a de la seguira de la segui a de la seguira de la segui	SER	VICE SECTI	ON	نې لوړ د ما چې ^{اړ} دو.			
SERVICE NUMBER	DESCRIPT	ION	QUANTITY	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	PRICE	CHARGE	TAX	LINE TOTAL
040	USED OIL PICK UP								
050	OILY WATER DISPOS	SAL	2530						·····
060	INTERCEPTOR SERV	ICE		A CONTRACTOR	1997 NA 1977				
10050	DEMURRAGE								· · · · · ·
10051	PUMPING TIME								
10052	MILEAGE								
10053									
10054		 			VLX NL	··· • •• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• •••		8 WF	
	5K-380								
	a start and a second								
	SKT-435								
				a daga j eren					
						2			
	g trið ar Einis	· · · ·	a sana kinang di	<u>2114</u> . (* .			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·. ·.	19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -
							····		a a se marander al t
	·. ·								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								· · .	чйе. Ле
	PAYMENT RECEIV	ED SECTION	Parala Ira.			TOTAL	• • • • • •		
CASH 🗔	CHECK NUMBE	R TOTAL	RECEIVED	L certify that m		E MY ACCOUN	T FOR THIS TRAN IDICATED IN THE	ISACTION PAYMENT	
APPLY TO	TODAY'S SERVICE	APPLY TO PREVIOUS	BALANCE:	zardova wzsie si total kom than	NVOIC	ES REFLECTING (CT TO AN INTERE	HANGES TO CUSTO ST RATE OF THE LE	BER OF	
				pounds (100kg) fo	The INVOID	ES THAT ARE N Y-KLEEN SHALL BE	OT PAID WITHIN S	DAYS. IN THE EN	VENT OF DEFAULT, LECTION, INCLUDING
AMOUNTA				that I am not regul obtain an EPA M	NO 10 OENER	NABLE ATTORNEY LATÓR: WARRANT Y-KLEEN CORP. HE	B FEES. 8 AND ALPREBEN REUNDER HAVE NOT	TE THAT THE MAT BEEN MIXED, COMBI	TERIALS PROVIDED
0000115	PAYMENT MAD	E SECTION	4.例如此 19	cation number.	PLEND (PCB) (ED IN ANY QUANTI OR ANY OTHER MA	TERIAL DEFINED AS A	HALMING POLYCHLO	
PAYN	IENT METHOD	PAYMENT AMO	DUNT		ATTOR	NIFY AND HOLD B	ARIGING OUT OF C	HARMLESS FOR AN	Y DAMAGES, COSTS, ATED TO A BALACH
CASH		BY			X	Cel	Tola	shi	

APPENDIX E

FIELD SCREENING RESULTS

..

HNU PI-101 INSTRUMENT SET-UP AND FIELD RECORD

Operator:	J. Ramponi
Date:	7/6/93
Site:	Chrysler Corp.
Weather:	Sunny 68 Degrees F

Media Sampled (Soil, Groundwater, Waste {type}) Soil

Instrument No.:	OVM/Data Logger		
	Model 580B		
Probe Identification:	10.2	Battery:	O.K.
Calibration Gas:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Zero:	0.K.
Gas Type	Isobutylene	Calibration:	247
Batch #		Span Setting:	0
Bottle I.D.	250 ppm		

Sample #	Location	Depth* (ft)	Time Sampled	Time Analyzed	Background Response	Peak Response	Comments
1	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1015	1015	0.1	.4	No staining or odor
2	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1017	1017	0.1	.4	No staining or odor
3	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1019	1019	0.1	1.0	No staining or odor
4	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1021	1021	0.1	.4	No staining or odor
5	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1023	1023	0.1	.4	No staining or odor
6	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1025	1025	0.1	1.0	No staining or odor
7	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1027	1027	0.1	.4	No staining or odor
8	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1028	1028	0.1	.4	No staining or odor
9	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1030	1030	0.1	1.0	No staining or odor
10	Removed Backfill	0-6'	1032	1032	0.1	1.0	No staining or odor

*Measured from top to UST

HNU PI-101 INSTRUMENT SET-UP AND FIELD RECORD

Operator: Date: Site: Weather:	J. Ramponi 7/7/93 Chrysler Corp. Sunny 80 Degrees F				
Media Sampled (Soi	Soil	_			
Instrument No.:	OVM/Data Logger Model 580B				
Probe Identification:	10.2		Battery:	<u>O.K.</u>	
Calibration Gas:	looputulooo			Zero:	<u>O.K.</u>
Batch #	Isobutylene			Span Setting:	221
Bottle I.D.	250 ppm			opan oeung.	<u>U.2</u>
Sample #	Location	Depth*	Time	Time	Background
		(ft)	Sampled	Analyzed	Response
11	West Base UST #11	13'	1110	1110	0.2
				1 1 1 0	

Sample #	Location	Depth* (ft)	Time Sampled	Time Analvzed	Background Response	Peak Response	Comments
11	West Base UST #11	13'	1110	1110	0.2	0.2	Backfill, stained, no odor
12	Center Base UST #11	13'	1112	1112	0.2	0.2	Backfill, stained, no odor
13	East Base UST #11	13'	1116	1116	0.2	18	Backfill, stained, fuel odor
14	East Base UST #11	13'	1118	1118	0.2	18	Backfill, stained, fuel odor
15	West Base UST #12	13'	1130	1130	0.2	0.2	Backfill, stained, no odor
16	Center Base UST #12	13'	1132	1132	0.2	0.2	Backfill, stained, no odor
17	East Bast UST #12	13'	1134	1134	0.2	0.2	Backfill, stained, no odor

*Measured from top to UST

HNU PI-101 INSTRUMENT SET-UP AND FIELD RECORD

Operator: Date: Site: Weather:	J. Ramponi 7/12/93 Chrysler Corp. Sunny 68 Degrees F	-
Media Sampled (Soi	l, Groundwater, Waste {type})	Soil
Instrument No.:	OVM/Data Logger Model 580B	
Probe Identification: Calibration Gas:	10.2	-
Gas Type Batch #	Isobutylene	-
Bottle I.D.	250 ppm	-

Battery:	O.K.
Zero:	<u>O.K.</u>
Calibration:	226
Span Setting:	0

Sample #	Location	Depth*	Time	Time	Background	Peak	Comments
		(ft)	Sampled	Analyzed	Response	Response	
18	West Base UST #13	13'	940	940	0.1	3.0	Backfill, stained, no odor
19	West Base UST #13	13'	942	942	0.1	3.0	Backfill, stained, no odor
20	Center Base UST #13	13'	944	944	0.1	0.1	Backfill, stained, no odor
21	Center Base UST #13	13'	946	946	0.1	0.1	Backfill, stained, no odor
22	East Base UST #13	13'	948	948	0.1	0.1	Backfill, stained, no odor
	5						

*Measured from top to UST